the appropriations made for the year 1916, copies of which communication and cer-
tificates relating to the said Budget are as follows: 

Sec. 2. There shall be and there is hereby imposed and levied upon the estates, 
real and personal, subject to taxation, of and within the County of New York, the 
sum of three million seven hundred and forty-four thousand two hundred and twenty-
six dollars and three cents ($3,744,226.03), to pay the expenses and charges of said 
county for the year 1916, included in the Budget, and the further sum of two hundred 
and seventy-two thousand six hundred and ninety dollars and fifty-four cents ($272,-
690.54), paid during the year 1915 from the proceeds of special revenue bonds, for

[...]

real and personal, subject to taxation, of and within the County of Richmond, the 
sum of one hundred and forty-four thousand six hundred and one dollars and 
eighty-five cents ($144,601.85), to pay the expenses and charges of said county for 
the year 1916, included in the Budget, and the further sum of eight thousand and 
fifty-four dollars and ninety cents ($8,054.90), paid during the year 1915, from the 
proceeds of special revenue bonds, for county charges or liabilities of said county, as 
provided by subdivisions 3 and 7 of section 188 of the Greater New York Charter. 
amounting together to the sum of one hundred and fifty-two thousand six hundred

[...]

of and within The City of New York, for the year 1916, are hereby ratified, approved 
and confirmed, and the aggregate amount of the assessed valuations of said estates 
for such year is hereby fixed at the sum of eight billion five hundred acid eight-foist 
million three hundred and fifty-two thousand five hundred and eleven tlIlat§ 
($8,584,352.511), in accordance with the returns of the Cotittnlssidtiefs of Taxes and 
Assessments for said year, submitted to the Board of Aldetttten dii the 1st day of 
March, 1916. 

Sec. 10. The rates of tax upon each dollar of assessed valuation upon the estates,

[...]

highway in said ward improved by flagging, guttering, curbing and paving finder 
authority of chapter 311 of the Laws of 1886, as amended by chapter 335 of the t aivs 
of 1886, for the purpose of meeting the principal and interest on bonds issued for the 
above purposes, the sum of forty-seven thousand And forty-four dollars aiid twelve 
cents ($47,044.12), as the same has been apportioned and assessed by the Comthis- 
sioner of Taxes and Assessments on each lot, piece or parcel of land, in the proportion 
of benefit derived, as heretofore fixed and determined by the Commission charged 
with making said improvements ;

[...]

execute a renewal of the lease to the City of the store and rear room, together with 
space in front part of cellar at No. 306 Avenue A, Borough of Manhattan, for use 
of the Department of Health, for a period of one year from April 15, 1916, at a rental 
of two hundred and twenty-eight dollars ($228) per annum, payable quarterly; the 
lessor to pay taxes and water rates and make all exterior repairs (exclusive of paint- 
ing the store front) during this lease or any renewal thereof; the lessee to furnish 
heat, light and janitor service and make such slight interior alterations and repairs

[...]

City of the store and cellar premises at No. 
239 Graham Avenue, Borough of Brooklyn, for use of the Department of health, 
for a period of one year from April 1, 1916, with the privilege of renewal for an 
additional year upon the same terms and conditions, at a rental of three hundred 
and fifty-four dollars ($354) a year, payable quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes and 
water rates, furnish heat and light and make outside repairs and permit the lessee 
to make such slight interior alterations and repairs as it may deem necessary; the 
lessee to furnish janitor service and make such interior alterations and repairs as it

[...]

execute a renewal of the lease to the City of 1,486 square feet of space on the south-
west corner of the eleventh floor of the Terminal Building, Nos. 46, 48 and 50 Court 
Street, Borough of Brooklyn, for use of the President of the Borough of Brooklyn, 
for a period of two years from April 1, 1916, at an annual rental of Two thousand 
two hundred and twenty-nine dollars ($2,229), payable quarterly; the lessors to pay 
taxes and water rates, supply heat, light, elevator and janitor service; make inside 
and outside repairs and erect partitions as may be required ; the renewal to contain 
a clause subordinating the same to a mortgage or mortgages aggregating Nine hundred